
 

 

October 28, 2025 
 
The Honorable Mayor and City Council 
City of Montgomery 
101 Old Plantersville Rd.  
Montgomery, Texas 77316 
 
Re:  Feasibility Study Summary Memo 

KIH Revocable Trust Tract (Dev. No. 2507) 
City of Montgomery  

 
Dear Mayor and Council: 
 
KIH Revocable Trust (“the Developer”) has requested the City of Montgomery (the “City”) to perform a 
feasibility study for the City to serve a single-family residential development on a 5.107-acre tract located 
at 1140 College Street which is west of FM 149 located along the northern right-of-way of College Street.  
 
It is our understanding that the proposed development currently includes the construction of two single-
family homes, along with associated private access, utility easements, and drainage easements. If any 
additional homes are proposed in the future, the Developer will be required to further subdivide the 
property accordingly and must also into the agreement governing the maintenance and operation of the 
associated private utilities within the development. Please note that the final land plan may affect both 
the estimated development costs. A copy of the preliminary site layout is included as Exhibit A. 
 
Water and Sanitary Sewer Service  
 
Based on the updated preliminary site layout and the information provided by the Developer, the 
estimated utility capacity requirements for the proposed single-family residential tract are 2,500 gpd for 
water usage and 2,250 gpd for sanitary sewer usage. Based on similar developments within the City, we 
estimate a water usage of approximately 720 gpd and a sanitary sewer usage of 500 gpd for two single-
family residences. These values represent the projected average daily usage at full build-out of the 
development. 
 
The Developer shall be responsible for the design and construction of all water and sewer improvements 
necessary to serve the Tract. The water distribution system shall be designed to connect to the City’s 
existing water main located along the southern right-of-way of College Street. From this connection, the 
Developer shall extend a public waterline within a recorded public utility easement to provide service to 
each proposed lot. Each residence shall be equipped with an individual water meter installed within the 
proposed easement in accordance with City standards and specifications. 
 
The sanitary sewer system shall be designed to connect to the City’s existing sanitary sewer main located 
along the northern right-of-way of College Street. The Developer shall construct a manhole at the point 
of connection and design a private grinder pump system to serve the development. An agreement 
between the property owners of the individual lots is required to define ownership, operation, and 
maintenance responsibilities for the private grinder pump system. 
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All direct tie-ins to the City’s water and sanitary sewer systems shall be performed by the City, at the cost 
of the Developer. All public utility construction is subject to inspection by the City Engineer. 
 

Drainage 

 

Any required onsite storm sewer system and detention system will be designated private and remain the 

responsibility of the Developer to maintain. All drainage and detention improvements must be designed 

per the City’s current Code of Ordinances, requiring compliance with the City’s floodplain regulations and 

all applicable Montgomery County Drainage Criteria Manual Standards. Failure to design and construct 

the drainage facilities per Montgomery County Criteria potentially jeopardizes the issuances of the 

Certificate of Occupancy for the proposed homes. 

 

The Developer is responsible for providing engineering plans and specifications for the drainage and 

detention system interior to the development to the City Engineer for review and approval prior to 

commencing construction, and to obtain all required Planning and Zoning Commission, City Council, and 

development approvals and permits.  

 
Paving and Platting  

 

Based on the latest site plan from the Developer, the proposed development will utilize the existing 
connection to College Street, with shared private access for each proposed lot. Any proposed 
improvements to the existing driveway connection at College Street will require review and approval from 
the City Engineer. 
 
Due to the extension of the public waterline, the tract must go through both the preliminary and final plat 

processes outlined in Section 78 of the City’s Code of Ordinances. Minor plats are not permitted when 

public utilities are being extended, as outlined in the City’s Code of Ordinances. The tract is currently 

designated as a Historical Landmark. The Developer must consult and adhere to the procedures outlined 

in Section 98 of the City's Code of Ordinances to obtain approval for any proposed modifications. 

 

Development Costs 

 

The Developer will need to design and construct the onsite water, sanitary sewer, paving, and drainage 

facilities to serve the proposed tract. The public waterline extension will be required to be designed by a 

professional engineer licensed in the State of Texas and submitted to the City for review and approval. 

The Developer will also need to pay water and wastewater impact fees to the City. The impact fees will 

be assessed at the time of recordation of the final plat and collected prior to receiving water and sanitary 

sewer taps. The estimated ADF provided by the developer requires the equivalent use of (2) 5/8”- inch 

water tap for the single-family homes. These sizes are based on our best judgment and are subject to 

change based on the Developer’s final land plan and timing of the final plat.  
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An escrow agreement has been Executed by the Developer and the City, and funds have been deposited 

to cover the cost of this feasibility study. An estimated additional deposit of $13,500, as seen in Exhibit E, 

will be required to cover the City’s remaining expenses for the development, which includes 

administrative costs, legal fees, plan reviews, developer and construction coordination, and construction 

inspection services of the proposed utility extensions. This is with the assumption that the development 

will require 3 plan reviews.  

 

These additional funds must be deposited into the escrow prior to any work being completed by the City, 

and do not include the engineering costs associated with the design of the offsite improvements.  

 
Below is a summary of the estimated total costs of potential projects that could be associated with the  
development:  
 

Escrow Account $13,500.00 
Water Impact Fee  $5,392.00 
Wastewater Impact Fee  $4,184.00 

Total Estimated Costs  $23,076.00 
 
These estimates are based on the projected water and wastewater usage provided by the Developer. The 
actual costs will depend on the final land plan, design, and construction costs.  
 
Next Steps  
 
If the Developer chooses to proceed with the proposed development, the following steps must be 

completed: 

 

1. Provide the additional escrow deposit as requested. 

2. Request to Planning & Zoning for proposed modification of a Historical Landmark 

3. Obtain all necessary special use permits or variances, if required.  

4. The Property Owners must enter into a shared agreement outlining the ownership and 

maintenance responsibilities for the onsite grinder pump, road, and any drainage facilities.  

5. Submit a preliminary plat and private site civil drawings to the City Engineer for review. 

6. Upon approval of the preliminary plat/plan, submit the final plat and pay all applicable impact 

fees prior to recordation. 

7. Submit building plans for review to Building Official 
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Thank you for the opportunity to complete this feasibility study and offer our recommendations. Please 

contact me or Zachary Timms, should you have any questions.  

 
If you have any questions or comments, please contact me.  
 
       Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
       Chris Roznovsky, PE 
       City Engineer     
  
 
CVR/jtd  
Z:\00574 (City of Montgomery)\156-KIH Revocable Trust (Dev. No. 2507)\Feasibility Study\Report\KIH Revocable Trust Feasibility 
Study Summary Memo.docx 

Exhibits: A. Tract Boundary/Site Plan 
B. Zoning 
C. Utility Exhibit 
D. Impact Fee Summary 
E. Escrow Agreement Calculation  

Cc (via email): Mr. Brent Walker – City of Montgomery, City Administrator 
Ms. Ruby Beaven – City of Montgomery, City Secretary 
Ms. Corinne Tilley – City of Montgomery, Code Enforcement Officer and Planning & 
Zoning Administrator 
Planning & Zoning Commission – City of Montgomery 
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









"A Land Surveying Company"

P.O. BOX 1080 \ CONROE, TEXAS 77305-1080
936-539-5444 \ FAX 936-539-5442

email: SURVTECH@SURVCORP.COM
TBPELS No. 10005100

URVTECH

SURVEYORS
PLANNERS

s































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



SCALE: 1"=100'









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








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





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















“


 
 
”









  




 



















Disclaimer: This product is offered for graphical purposes only and may not be
suitable for legal, engineering, or surveying purposes. The information shown
on this exhibit represents the approximate location of property, municipal
boundaries or facilities.
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









"A Land Surveying Company"

P.O. BOX 1080 \ CONROE, TEXAS 77305-1080
936-539-5444 \ FAX 936-539-5442

email: SURVTECH@SURVCORP.COM
TBPELS No. 10005100

URVTECH

SURVEYORS
PLANNERS

s










































SCALE: 1"=100'























































“


 
 
”









  




 

















Proposed private grinder pump to be
owned and maintenance by the
property Owner's via shared
agreement. Connection from each
home to the grinder pump must be
within a private easement.

Existing 8" public City of
Montgomery sanitary sewer
gravity main

Proposed 2" private
forcemain

Existing 6" public City of
Montgomery waterline

Point of connection
for proposed public
waterline

Proposed manhole tie-in
into existing sanitary
sewer gravity main

Proposed 2" public waterline

Exhibit C



EXIHIBIT D: IMPACT FEE SUMMARY 

 

 

 

1. These fees were adopted by City Council in September 2025.  
2. 5/8” Meter size is used for all connections equal to 1 ESFC (Equal Single Family Connection), 

and reflects the installation of a 5/8” X 3/4” meter.  

Meter Size 
Maximum 
Capacity  

(GPM) 

Maximum 
Assessable Water 

Fee ($/ESFC) 

Maximum 
Assessable 

Wastewater Fee 
($/ESFC) 

Maximum 
Assessable Fee 

($/ESFC) 

5/8” x 3/4” 
fitting 25 2,696 2,092 4,788 

3/4” 35 4,502 3,494 7,996 

1” 55 7,198 5,586 12,784 

1 1/2” 120 21,566 16,738 38,303 

2” 170 30,543 23,705 54,247 

3” 350 62,891 48,811 111,702 

4” 600 107,829 83,688 191,517 

6” 1,200 215,658 167,376 383,033 

8” 1,800 323,487 251,063 574,550 



ESCROW AGREEMENT, SECTION 2.03 ATTACHMENT 

 

 BY AND BETWEEN 

 

 THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS, 

 

 AND 

 

KIH Revocable Trust  

 

Dev. No. 2507 

   

THE STATE OF TEXAS   

 

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY   

 

As per section 2.03, the Feasibility Study completed an estimate of the additional escrow amount, 

which was determined for administration costs, legal fees, plan reviews, developer coordination, 

construction coordination, construction inspection, and warranty of services. The required 

additional amount is below: 

 

 

Administration      $   1,000 

City Attorney       $   1,000 

City Engineer        $   11,500   

   

  TOTAL       $   13,500 

 

 

 
Note: Any changes to the site plan or phasing of the project may result in changes to the cost to the City. 

In that event, additional deposits would be required by the Developer.  

 


